SAHARA ENERGY LTD.

Sahara Energy Ltd. Announces Resignation of Director

April 12, 2018, Calgary - Sahara Energy Ltd. (TSX Venture: SAH)

Sahara Energy Ltd. ("Sahara") announces that Kingston Kwek has resigned as a director of Sahara. Mr. Kwek was appointed to the board of directors of Sahara in 2012. Sahara thanks Mr. Kwek for his service as a director and wishes him all the best in his future endeavors.

Neither the TSX Venture Exchange nor its Regulation Services Provider (as that term is defined in the policies of the TSX Venture Exchange) accepts responsibility for the adequacy or accuracy of this release.

This news release may contain assumptions, estimates, and other forward-looking statements regarding future events. Such forward-looking statements involve inherent risks and uncertainties and are subject to factors, many of which are beyond Sahara's control that may cause actual results or performance to differ materially from those currently anticipated in such statements.

For more information, please contact:

Sahara Energy Ltd. Panwen (Michelle)Gao, Chief Executive Officer, or Quanli (Samuel) Wang, Vice President (403) 232-1359 samuel@saharaenergy.ca